## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 4298-4299/2017

BARANAGORE JUTE FACTORY PLC. MAZDOOR SANGH (BMS) ETC.Appellant(s)

## **VERSUS**

BARANAGORE JUTE FACTORY PLC. ETC. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(I.A. Nos.13-36applications for direction) (appln. for (appln for dismissal of I.A. No.13-14 of 2017) intervention) (I.A.No. 1-4/2017 in CP 824-27/2017 in CA 4302-05/2017 and CA No. 840-42 of 2017 in CA 4306-08/2017 and IA No. 49653 in IA No. 124/2017 in CP No. 824-27/2017 in CA No. 4302-05/2017 and CP 1485-86/2017 in CA 4298-99/2017 ΙA 57442/2014 CP and in 824-827/2017 and cp 1485-1486/2017 in CA 4298-4299/2017 and IA 57442/2017 & 57848/2017 in CP 824-827/2017 and IA 61787/2017 -Clarification/direction)

## WITH

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 824-827/2017 In C.A. No. 4302-4305/2017 (XVI) (appln for impleading party and appln for directions)

CONMT.PET. (C) No. 840-842/2017 In C.A. No. 4306-4308/2017 (XVI)

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 1485-1486/2017 in C.A. No. 4298/2017 (XVI) (FOR ADMISSION)

Date: 31-07-2017 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI

Counsel for the

parties

Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Ms. Anju Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Venugopal, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Jain, Adv.

Mr. Satish Vig, Adv.

(Appearance slip not given)

Dr. A. M. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ankur Chawla, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR

Ms. Kalyani Lal, Adv.

Mr. R. K. Mohit Gupta, Adv.

2

Mr. Amit Bhandari, Adv.

Mr. Shakil Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Adv.

Mr. Gaurab Banerji, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, Adv.

Ms. Manisha Singh, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Robin Majumder, Adv.

Mr. Rameshwar Prasad Goyal, AOR

Ms. Ruchi Kohli, AOR

Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

Mr. R. C. Kohli, AOR

Mr. Niraj Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

The learned counsel for Respondent No. 1, on proper instruction, submits that in order to avoid all confusions, a Fixed Deposit Receipt for an amount of Rs. 10.55 Crores (Rupees Ten Crores and Fifty Five Lakhs) drawn in the name of the Registrar of this Court will be produced before this Court on the next date of hearing.

It is made clear that in case the Fixed Deposit Receipt, as above, is not produced on that date, all the Directors of the Company shall be personally present before this Court on the next date of hearing.

We make it further clear that for enabling the company to produce the Fixed Deposit Receipt, it will be open to them to

3

encash the earlier Fixed Deposit to the extent of Rs. 2.23 Crores (Rupees Two Crores and Twenty Three Lakhs) referred to in our Judgment.

List on 08.08.2017.

We record our appreciation for the services rendered by Mr.Gaurab Banerjee, learned senior counsel, in assisting the court.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA) COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN) ASSISTANT REGISTRAR